COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFE’S OFFICE
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD

SUITE 200

MARK J. UDREN* CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620 PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
fgkﬁ; %n}%};;gz*ﬂ 856. 669. 5400 275-368-9500
ALANJW{ MINATO*%* FAX: 856 . 669 . 3399 215-368-1141 FAX
CHANDRA M, ARKEMA***
*ADMITTED XJF, FA, FE
::ffimﬁgn}tﬁv PA
DA RICH, LREDDIEMAC

o PENNSYLVANIA

DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE
May 26, 2010

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.0. Box 380 '
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan
Trust 2007-5 Asset-Backed Certificateg, Series 2007-5

vs.

Christopher L. Hargraves

Megan E. Laubach

Property: 402 East Fifth Street

Berwick, PA 18603
Columbia County C.C.P. No.: 2010-cv-273
Sheriff’'s Sale Date: 05/26/2010

Dear Sir or Madam:

As attorney on the Writ, we are requesting the DEED be recorded
in the name of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Cption One
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5, Asset-Backed Certificates , Series
2007-5, 4600 Regent Blvd, Ste 200, Irving, TX 75063.

Enclosed please find our check in the amount of $566.23 payable to
the Sheriff of Columbia County. This check represents payment of
the sheriff settlement costs, less previous deposit of $1,500.00.
Also enclosed please find two original Realty Transfer Tax
Statement of Value forms.

Thank you in advance for your kind assistance in this matter and as
always, if you have any questions Please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

VT

Nicole Harbinson-Thomas
Legal Assistant

Enclosure



REV-183 EX (708} {13
RECORDER'S USE ONLY

R o l . R: LLTY TRANSFER TAX St ax Paid

B Pennsylvania _

&. E?.‘\ﬂ.‘“'\_l‘:_z REVENEE STATEMENT OF VALU E Book Number
Burean of Individual Taxes Page Number
PO BOX 280603
Harrisburg PA 17128-0603 See Reverse for Instructions Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is not set forth in the deed, (2)
the deed is without consideration or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is
wholly exempt from tax based on family relationship or public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheets.

A. CORRESPONDENT — All inguiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:
UDREN LAW OFTICES, P.C. (856) 669-5628
Street Address City State | ZIP Code
111 WOODCREST RD. STE 200 CHERRY HILI, NJ HB003
B. TRANSFER DATA Date of Acceptance of Document
Grantor{s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan
Sherift of Columbia County [Trust 2007-5, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2007-5
Street Address Street Address
PO Box 380 600 Regent Blvd, Ste 200
City State [ZIP Code City State | ZIP Code
Bloomshurg PA 17815 [rving T 75063
C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION
Street Address City, Township, Barough
4{}2 East Fifth Street Berwick
County School District [Tax Parcel Number
Colulmbia Berwick 04A-08-072
D. VALUATION DATA
1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
$2025.72 (.00 $2025,72
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
$20,676.00 X 3.69 =576,294.44
E. EXEMPTION DATA
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
1030% 100% 100%

2.Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed
Will or intestate succession,

. {Hame of Decedent} {Estate File Number]
Transfer to Industrial Development Agency.

Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries. )
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)
Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation

or in lieu of condemnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)
Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of Mortgage and note/Assignment.)

Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)
Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. {Attach copy of articles.)
Other (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above.)

NOOX 0000

. Transfer from the Sheriff to the mortgagee as a resuli of an action in mortgage foreclosure.

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have examined this statement, including accompanying
information, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Signature f/Cp espondent or Responsible Party Date )
Yiane S b 0

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY
RESULT IN THE RECORDER’'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.
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. “ . ur kind assistance in this matter and as
always, if you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

T

Nicole Harbinson-Thomas
Legal Assistant

Enclosure
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el POSTAL SERVICE.

| > UNITED STATES

Date Produced: 04/12/2010

COUNTY QF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4281 001G
0000 0310.. Qur records Indicate that this itern was delivered on 04/05/2010 at'09:56 a.m, in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17107. The seanned image of the recipient information is provided below.

I

.f:‘/ fﬁ@ﬁ 4 fz’éﬁz‘ifj

Signature of Recipient:

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postat Service for your malling needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United States Posial Servige

The customer reference number showrn below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postail Service. Itis solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: 44ER2010

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=..// Temp//9171924... 5/22/2010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1
F} UNTEDSTATES
» POSTAL SERVICE,

Date Produced: -04/05/2010
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF
The following is the delivery infarmation for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 0G10
0000 0327, -Qur records indicate that this item was delivered on 04/01/2010 at 09-17 am in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17107. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided below.
Signature of Recipient:
oV . : o
) ./j./,%. I;f’ \\«\ ‘:\? _\\\;_jllfl" } ey
Y '
o
Address of Recipient: P‘C\J Lgw O g 1 L}
Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your maifing needs,. If you require additional
assistance, piease contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.
Sincerely,
United Stales Postal Service
The customer reference number shown below is nof validated or endorsad by the United
States Postal Service. It is solety for customer use.
Customer Reference Number: 445D2010
http://shoretel/cQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=. JTemp//9171924... 5/22/2010



- USPS Signature Print Page 1 of |

~y UNITED STATES
B rosTas service.

Date Produced: 04/05/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 8010
Q000 0341, -Qur records indicate that this item was delivered on04/02/2010 at 08:59 a.m. in
PHILADELPHIA, PA, 19106. The scanned image of the recipient information is provided
helow.

M N
£ co £RC 1
PP VY.

Address of Recipient: . -
; 2 :__L [ L s

Signature of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If yoli require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service represantifive.

Sincerely,

bnited States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorssd by the United
States Postal Service. Itis solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: 44ED2010

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. A SP?podfile=..//Temp//9171924... 5/22/2010



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBILA b oSS

Paula I. Barry being duly swom according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprisc is
a newspaper of general circulation with ils principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
cstablished on the Ist day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice May 5,12, 19, 2010 as
printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of
the owner or publisher ol said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that
neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is interesled in the subject matter of said notice and
advertiscment and that all of the allegations in the forcgoing statement as to time, place, and
character of publication are true,

(Notary Public)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Seort Twp., Columbila County
L My Commission Explres uly 3, 2011 !
Mamber, Bonnasylvenis Ausodlation of Notarles

[ Nokaral Seal |
| Demmis i.. Ashenfelder, Notary Public I
| 1
I |

And now . ... 200 . I hercby certity that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.....ooooveieiiienn, [or publishing the foregoing notice, and the

tee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. I'TORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #$#04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID $#2008&9
ADAM L. KAYES, ESQUIRE - ID #86408
MARGUERITE L. THOMAS, ESQUIRE - ID #204460
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee for Option
One Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2007-5
P.O. Box 961720
Irving, TX 75063-1730

Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

V.

Christeopher L. Hargraves

Megan E. Laubach

402 East Fifth Street

Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant (g}

NO. 2010-cv-273

HH-ED-2010

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P.RULE 3129.1

Plaintiff, by its/his/her Attorney hereby verifies that:

1. A copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale, a true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit "A", was sent to every recorded lienholder and every
other interested party known as of the date of the filing of the Praescipe for the
Writ of Execution, on the date(s) appearing on the attached Certificates of
Mailing.

2. A Notice of Sheriff's Sale was sent to Defendant (s) by regular mail and
certified mail on the date appearing on the attached Return Receipt, which was
signed for by Defendant (s} on the date specified on the said Return Receipt.
Copies of the said Notice and Return Receipt are attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

3. If a Return Receipt is not attached hereto, then service was by personal
service on the date specified on the attached Return of Service, attached hereto
as Exhibit "B".

4. If service was by Order of Court, then proof of compliance with said Order
is attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

211 Notices were served within the time limits set forth by Pa Rule C.P. 3129.

This Affidavit i1s made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn falgification to authorities.

Dated: april 23, 2010 UDREN LAW OFFICES,"P-(,

BY:

“Attormeys. for Plaintiffl

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE

ADAM L. KAYES, ESQUIRE
MARGUERITE L. THOMAS, ESQUIRE




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee for | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Option One Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 : CIVIL DIVISION
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2007-5 ; Columbia County

Plaintiff
v. : NO. 2010-CV-273
Christopher L. Hargraves 44-ED-2010
Megan E. Laubach
Defendant(s)

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNER(S): Christopher L. Hargraves and Megan E. Laubach
PROPERTY: 402 East Fifth Street, Berwick, PA 18603
improvements: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

The above captioned property is scheduled to be sold at the Columbia County Sheriff's
Sale on May 26, 2010, at 9:30 am, at the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg,
PA. Our records indicate that you may hold a mortigage or judgment on the property
which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wish to attend the sale to protect your
inferests.

A Schedule of Distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff
not later than 30 days after sale. Disiribution will be made in accordance with the
schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto within 10 days after the filing of the
schedule.

i .
LANRS .
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TIAOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMEA COLNTY
PHONE COURT HOUST - PO, BOY 38D 26 HOLIK PHONE
5T FER-S6L BLOOMSEURG, PA 7815 {FIE TR A-h I
FAX: (570} TAD. 0625

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE Docket # 44ED2010
FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGFE LOAN
TRUST 2087-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5
Vs MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES
MEGAN E. LAUBACH

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS TUESDAY, APRIL 06, 2010, AT 6:35 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON CHRISTOPHER HARGRAVES AT 402 E 5TH STREET, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO CHRISTOPHER HARGRAVES, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

80 ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SURSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS WEDNESDAY, APRIL 07, 2010

ANO FARYﬂUBL]C TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF
Notarial Seal -
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN ﬂ %
Notary Pubiic X liver _ / i
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA P. YANGELO
My Commissian Expires September 30, 2012 DEPUTY SHERIFF

UDREN LAW OFFICE
111 WOOD CREST ROAD

Suite 200 o S
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620 L : T




TEMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIM

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

FHONE CORFRT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 4 ROUR PHONE
15740 1AG.9E22 BLLWWASEURE, PA T781E AET PA4-6 0
FAN; (570} TE-5425
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE Docket # 44ED2010

FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATLES, SERIES 2007-5

Vs MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES
MEGAN E. LAUBACH

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, APRIL 06, 2010, AT 6:35 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON MEGAN LAUBACH AT 402 E 5TH STREET, BERWICK BY
HANDING TO CHRISTOPHER HARGRAVES, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY QOF
THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.,

50 ANSWERSE,

Tortly T” Chomdaiin

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED REFORE ME
THIS WEDNESDAY, APRIL 07, 2010

SHERIFF
Noterial Seal

SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN | : > %f’
Motary Pubtic ¥ : o et

Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA P. DANGELO
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012 DEPUTY SHERIFF

UDREN LAW OFFICE

111 WOOD CREST ROAD
Suite 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONF COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
3TN BU%-3R22 BLOOMSRURG, PA 178135 3701 TEI-B300
FAX: (5701 38Y-3625

IN THE COUR'T OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEAL.TH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

WELLS FARGO BANK NA

VS,

CHRISTOPITER HARGRAVES
MEGAN LAUBACH

WRIT OF EXECUTION #44 OF 2010 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
APRIL 19,2010 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF CHRISTOPHER HARGRAVES & MEGAN LAUBACH AT 402 [ 5™ ST BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA COUNTY

DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D°ANGELO.

SO ANSWERS:
: e el /
‘DEPUTY SHERIFF /’

//{?{:{74?/ /7///

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 19™ DAY OF APRIL 2010




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF Of COI.UMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOLISE - 2.0. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
L5700 19363 BLOOMSBLRG, PA 17815 (3740 T4-0 300
FAX: (570] 389-5625
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, AS TRUSTEE Docket # 44ED2410

FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5
Vs MORTGAGFE. FORECLOSURE

CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES
MEGAN E. LAUBACH
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS TUESDAY, APRIL 06. 2010, AT 6:35 PM, SERVED TITE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURLE UPON MEGAN LAUBACH AT 402 E 5TH STREFT, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO CHRISTOPHER HARGRAVES, HUSBAND, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY QF
THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TG THEM THE CON TENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS WEDNESDAY, APRIL 07,2010 7_. , 2 ? :
) &%M X

OTARY W'BLI( TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

Notarial Sed L

SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN /
Notary Public % /c& __._ .......
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA P DANGELO

My Commission Expires September 30, 2012

DEPUTY SHERIFF

UBREN LAW QYFICE

11 WOOD CRESTROAD
Suite 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O.BOX B0 23 FEOUR FHONE
T37RH AHG-SH2Y BLEMOMSBLIRG, PA 17515 [370) PRS-6 M0
FAX: (570! SH9-5635
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE Docket# 44FD2010
FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE LOAN
TRUST 2087-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES
MEGAN E. LAUBACH
ATFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS TUESDAY, APRIL 06, 2010, AT 6:35 PM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON CHRISTOPHER HARGRAVES AT 402 E 3TH STREET, BERWICK BY

HANDING TO CHRISTOPHER HARGRAVES, . A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS TH EREOYF,

50 ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS WEDNESDAY, APRIL, 07, 2010 . / ’
0 ‘J"mdgrf Chom bt
x

OTARY PUBLIC

TIMOTHY T. CITAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF
. Y
Notarial Seal AT e
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN '/.,;7;{ o Ty
Notary Public X A ey B
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA P. D'ANGELQ
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012 DEPUTY SHERIFF

UDREN ILAW OFFICE

11 WOOD CREST ROAD
Suite 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of 1

Y UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE.

Bate Produced: 04/12/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 0040
0000 0310. Our records indicate thay Lhis itern was delivered on 04/05/2010 at D956 a m. in
HARRISBLRG, PA, 17107. The scanned image aof the recipient information is provided balow,

Signature of Recipient;

Address of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United Statas Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. it is solely for customer use.

Customer Reference Number: 44ED2010

http://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=. S Temp//9L171924... 4/19/2010



USPS Signature Print Page 1 of |

Date Produced: 04/05/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 0010
0000 B327. Our records indicate that Ihis itern was delivered on 04/01/2010 at 0917 a.m. in
HARRISBURG, PA, 17107, The segnned irage of the recipient information is provided below,

Signature of Recipient:

A e
AN D
| S R
N [ : yo!
¢ e
!
- : i
. "\_../ {‘{j HE
) i ¥ .y

Address of Recipient: j.-‘{:\

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your maifing needs. If you require additionsl
assistance. please contact your focal postofiice or Postal Service representitive.

Sincerely,

United Stales Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below i3 not validated or endarsed by the United
States Poslal Service. It is soiely for cusiomer use.

Customer Reference Number: 44ED2010

http://shoretel/cQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=..// Tem p//9171924... 4/19/2010



USPS Signature Print Page [ of 1

UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE.

Date Produced: 04/05/2010

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA - SHERIFF

The following is the delivery information for Certified Mail™ item number 7192 4291 0010
0000 0341.-Our records indicate that (his item was delivered on 04/02/2010 at 0858 a.m. in
PHILADELPHIA, PA, 19106. The scannad image of the recipient information is provided
below.

L co AR LY

FPR2IP: WY

Address of Recipient: UJ - v
1 A niem e R

Sighature of Recipient:

Thank you for selecting the Postat Service for your mailing neetls. If yol: require additional
assistance, please contact your local post office or Postal Service representitive,

Sincerely,

Unliad States Postal Service

The customer reference number shown below is not validated or endorsed by the United
States Postal Service. 1tis solely for customer use.

Customer Referance Number: 44ED2010

hitp://shoretel/eQuest/ShipmentProcessing/ShipPODPrint. ASP?podfile=. LHTemp//9171924... 4/19/2010



Columbia County Sheritf
Tim Chamberlain

35 W Main 5t

P& BOX 380
BLOGMSBURG PA 17815

917192 4221 0010 G000 0303

THE NEW YORK MORTGAGES COMPANY
1301 AVENUE OF AMERICAS

FTHFLOOR

NEW YORK NY 10019

44ED2010




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

Sz N S
SHERIFF OF COLUMBEA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - PO BOX 300 24 HIOLIR PHONE
{57 Ta5a21 BELOOMEBLIRG, PA 17013 I5TOH s W00

FAX: (570} 1895825

Tuesday, March 30, 2010

THE NEW YORK MORTGAGES COMPANY
1301 AVENUE OF AMERICAS, 7TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10019-

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

VS

CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES

MEGAN E. LAUBACH

DOCKET # 44ED2010 JD# 273JD2010

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff's Sate. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please teel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



UDREN LAW QOFFICES, P . ATTOF Y FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUTke - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID $#45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75%860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPCORATE CENTER

1131 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 : Columbia County
Asset-Backed Certificates, :
Series 2007-5 ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff :

V.

Christopher L. Hargraves : NO. 2010-cv-273
Megan E. Laubach : A4ED2010

Defendant {(a)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Christopher L. Hargraves
402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 402 East Fifth Street, RBerwick, PA
18603 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on

May 26, 2010 , at 9:30 am in the Columbia County
Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA , to enforce the court Jjudgment of
$151,733.09, obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee)} against
you. If the sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for
the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if You pay toc the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
nuch you must pay, you may call: (856) 665%-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asgking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the Judgment was improperly entered.
Tou may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert vour rights. The soconer you contact
one, the mere chance you will have of stopping the sale. {(S5ee notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABL. [0 SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND _JU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. VYou may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the

bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call
8B6-669-5400,

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, YOou
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property untili the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

g. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for vour house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid cut in
accordance with thies schedule unless exceptions {reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten {14) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may alse have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT EAVE 3
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TC OR TELEFPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAMN SET LEGAL HELP,
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
168 East Fifth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
168 East Fifth Street
Bloomsburyg, P& 17815

570-784-8760



Colurnbia County Sherit
Tim Chamberlain

35'W Main 5t

PO BOX 380
BLOOMSEURG PA 17815

91 7192 4291 0010 Q000 0334

U.5. Small Business Administration
PHILADELFPHIA DISTRICT OFFICE
ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING
900 MARKET STREET- 5TH FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA PA 19107

44ED2010

—
———



TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF C BiA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - 2.0, BOX 380 2a HOUR PHONE
(576 3495622 HLOOMSRURG, PA 17815 1576 FEd-b 300

FAX: {3701 TBY-5425

Tuesday, March 30, 2010

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
900 Market Street

5" Floor

Philadclphia. PA 19107

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

VS

CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES

MEGAN E. LAUBACH

DOCKET # 44ED2010 JD # 273JD2010

Dear Sir:

FEnclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sherift’s Sale. If you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



UDREN LAW OFFICES, » . ATTOY %Y FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIk.. - TID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATQO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One ! CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 i Columbia County
Agset-Backed Certificates, :
Series 2007-5 : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff :

v,

Christopher L. Hargraves SNO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach

44ED2010
Defendant (s}

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S_ SAIE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Christopher L. Hargraves
402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 402 Easgt Fifth Street, Berwick, PA
18603 1is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on

May 26, 2010 , at _9:30 am in the Columbia County
Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA , to enforce the court Jjudgment of
$151,733.09, obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against
you. If the sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for
the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent thig Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate actiom:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay tc the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (858) 669-5400.

S

- You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgnment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sconer you contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. {See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABIL. [Q SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND JU HAVE QTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If cthe sheriff's Sale iz not stopped, your property will he sold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through oniy if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call
8B6-6469-5400,

4. If the amcunt due from the Buyer iz not paid to the Sheriff, vou
will remain the owner of the property as 1f the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the kuyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a zhare of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiwving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wreong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10} days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home bhack, if you act immediately after the sale,

¥OU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TC YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE QFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YQU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
168 East Fifth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
R70-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
168 East Fifth Street
Bloomsburg, PL 17815

570-784-8760



04/09/2010  14:50 BERWICK JOINT SEWER (FAX)15707528479 £.003/003

April 9, 2010

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court 1louse- P.O. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17813

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION ONE
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2007-5

VS.

CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES
MEGAN E. LAUBACH

DOCKET # 44ED2010 JD #273JD2010

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #133274 for the property located at 1 W
Maple Lane Berwick, Pa through June 30, 2010 is $364.20.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

mbf oot

Kelly Noss
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer” Hearing Impaired 711

“BAJSA is an Equal ngoﬂunﬂy Provider and Provider”
1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 1860

Phone: (570) 752-8477 » Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D'ANGELO SERVICE# 1 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/30/2010 DOCKET # 44ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

4
DEFENDANT CHRISTOPHER .. HARGRAVES Yol ~ -
MEGAN E. LAUBACH i

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TQ SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

CHRISTOPHER HARGRAVES MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

402 E 5TH STREET

BERWICK

SERVED UPON (LB AR EL

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE 0%vl se TIME /635  MILEAGE OTITER

Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  FEyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICLE AT POA X POB ___ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBLR: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTIIER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIMLE OFFICER REMARKS
TS X S - (A 2 3 I G & & </
oo o -y DANEiY ¢ </

/ 7 s
DEPUTY /2* - DAME Y. el o




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICLER: P. D'ANGELO
DATE RECEIVED  3/30/2010

SERVICE# 2 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DOCKET # 44ED2010

PLAINTIFF

DEFENDANT

ATTORNEY FIRM

WELLS FARGO BANK, N A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION
ONE MORTGAGL LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

CHRISTOPHER 1., HARGRAVES
MEGAN E. LAUBACH
UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED

PAPERS TO SERVED

MEGAN LAUBACH

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

402 E 5TH STREET

BERWICK

SERVED UPON e s SIPEELPL 5L
RELATIONSHIP LA L2 IDENTIFICATION
DATE Q¥-0¢ /¢ TIME /£34 MILEAGL OTHER
Race  Sex  Height Weight ~ Eves _ Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA}L POB  POE  CCSO ___
B. HOUSEHOI.D MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGL AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME QFFICER REMARKS
Cy ¢S e o ¥ 35 DA WEE ¢ e
Ev.06 s ity PANEE o /e
o
. I
DEPUTY Tl e . / /C,/ DATE OY% ¢e. /o




TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

T it
SHERIFF OF C MEBIA COLINTY

FRHIONE COURT HOUSE - P.Cr. BOX 380 24 HONIR PUDNE
578 THRT02E RLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (270 846 300

FAX: [5TOF 3305625

Tucsday, March 30, 2010

CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR
1615 LINCOLN AVE
BERWICK, PA 18603-

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

VS

CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES

MEGAN E. LAUBACH

DOCKET # 44ED2010 JD # 273JD2010

Dear Sir;

Enclosed is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Salc. 1f you have any claims
against this property, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFTICLR: P. D'ANGELO SERVICLE# 5 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 3/30/2010 DOCKET # 44ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

DEFENDANT CHRISTOPHLER L, HARGRAVES
MEGAN L. LAUBACH
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1615 LINCOLN AVE
BERWICK
SERVED UPON A0 LT >
RELATIONSITIP IDENTIFICATION L
DATE %28 7¢ TIME CO%%c MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eves  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA ___ POB X POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEIIOLD MEMBER: |8+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY / é«c{, Mé DATE (& ©£ /8




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: P. D’'ANGELO SERVICL# 6 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/30/2010 DOCKET # 44ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE LLOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

DEFENDANT CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES
MEGAN E. LAUBACH
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGF. FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVE.
BERWICK
SERVED UPON A et € e
RELATIONSHIP {e €ezic IDENTIFICATION
DATLE €725 /¢ TIME €9%¢  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB A POE__ CCSO

B. TNOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTIIER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY (/ é;-}u A -->é/)/ DATE  ©eof ¢4 -0




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 7 - OF - 13 SERVICLS
DATE RECEIVED  3/30/2010 DOCKET # 44ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

DEFENDANT CTIRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES

MEGAN E. LAUBACH
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LLAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORLECLOSURE
15 PERRY AVE.
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON A /g Rs:snr /c

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

T L
DATE 3-Zj-10 TIME 1444 MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex __ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA ___ POB X POE__ CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY \((i‘,u'hx;; DATE 3-3i- 16



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 10 - OF - 13 SERVICES
DATE RECLEIVED  3/30/2010 DOCKET # 44ED2010
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEL FOR OPTION

ONE MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-5 ASSET-BACKED
CLERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-5

DEFENDANT CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES

MEGAN L. LAUBACH
ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPONT:DE'@ M [leA-

RELATIONSHIP (ﬂi L IDENTIFICATION
DATE 3.3, , ¢« TIME 1550 MILEAGE OTHLR
Race _ Sex  Height_ Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _ POBPE POE_ CCSO__

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBELER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECTFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

™
Lo _

DEPUTY Q@d}z:, DATE 2 -3 {-\D
;:fff

[/



COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

REAL EETATE TAX CERTIFICATICHN
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

Date: G3/31/2C10 Fee: 55.00 Cert. NQ: 7284
HARGRAVEZ CHRISTOPHEER L District: BERWICK 20RO

MZZAN E LAUBACH Dead: 20070 -2587

4CZ EZAST FIFTH STERELRET Location: 402 ® 5TH 8T P &, 1
BEERWICK P& 18603 Parcel I4:04RA-08 -072-00,0CC

Assessment: 20,676
Balances as of 02/31/2010

YTRAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PATH BALANCE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

A — . . )
3y ' lh“q[}%\,} ;/_I C\f\.ﬁwh.\ac( L&.:r\ _I(SMW’ ;%Per . C:L“‘-- .
J



Document Receipt

Trans # 18306 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 3/30/2010
Ship to: IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING Tracking #: 9171924291001000000341
600 ARCH STREET ROQCM 3259
Doc Ref #: 44ED2010

PHILADELPHIA PA 19108



Cocument Receipt

Trans # 18304 Carrier / service: POST 2PM

Ship to: SBA

U.S. Small Business Administration PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
OFFICE

ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING Tracking #:

900 MARKET STREET- 5TH FLOCR
Doc Ref #;

PHILADELPHIA PA 19107

3/30/2010

9171924291001000000334

44ED2010



Document Receipt

Trans # 18303 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 3/30/2010
Ship to: FAIR
OFFICE OF F.ALR.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Tracking #: 9171924291001000000327
PG BOX 8016
Doc Ref #: 44ED2010

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 18302 Carrier / service: PQOST 2PM 3/30/2010
Ship to: COP
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

Tracking #: 8171924291001000000310
DEPARTMENT 281230

Doc Ref #: 44ED2010
HARRISBURG PA 17128



Document Receipt

Trans # 18301 Carrier / service:
Ship to: 18301

THE NEW YORK MORTGAGES

COMPANY

1301 AVENUE OF AMERICAS

7TH FLOCR

NEW YORK NY 10019

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

3/30/2010

9171924291001000000303

44ED2010



Cocument Receipt

Trans # 18300 Carrier { service: POST 2PM 373072010
Ship to: 18300
OPTION ONE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION
6501 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE Tracking #: 9171924291001000000297
Doc Ref #: 44ED2010

IRVINE CA 92618



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE -
ED # /4 -10

DATE RECEIVED ESEY
DOCKET AND INDEX - - /0

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $hed®889 OR ) Sopp i CK# /4790
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

“RRRERKY

SALE DATE Waeys 36 1o TIME 2730
POSTING DATE A a2, o
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER I°"WEEK 74, S

2WWEEK _ 7 42

3% WEEK /7, 0



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MAY 26, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 44 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 273 OF 2010 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbiz and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the southeasterly corner of Fifth and Walnut Streets; THENCE along Fifth Strect in an easterly
dircetion 49 4 feet to a corner; THENCE on a line parallel with Walnut Street in a southerly direction 113 feet to
a comer; THENCE along other land of former grantor in chain of title in a westerly direction, parallel with the
first course herein, 49 % feet to Walnut Street; THENCE along same in a northerly dircction 115 feet to the place
of beginning,

BEING KNOWN AS: 402 East Fifth Strect, Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NQO.; 04A-08-072

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN CIIRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES AND MEGAN L.
LAUBACH, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH THE RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP BY DEED FROM KIBERLY A.
GAVLICK, NOW BY MARRIAGE KIMBERLY A. TOKAR AND JACK J. TOKAR, WIFE AND HUSBAND
DATED 3/12/07 RECORDEID 3/14/07 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200702587,

TERMS G BALE

MINIMUS PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) nercent »f the bid
nrice or costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum paveicatis to he paid in cash certifien
check or cashier's check at time of aale,

REMAINING BAL ANCE OF BID PRICE: Ary remaining amouni of the bid price s o
be paid within 18) days after the sale in cash, Lortified check or casihner’s gheck,

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE 7O PAY THE BRI
PRICE IN ACOCORDANCE WITH THE SE TERMSE MAY RESULT IN SERIVUS FINANGIAL
ICES TO THE BIDDER 00 NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR PAYRRENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

i the successiul bidder fails to pay the bid crice as per the above ferms, the

Sheriff ma glect either o sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the

roperty, or to resel the property at the bidds s risk and maintain an action against
the bidder for breach of contract, In the ¢z e of @ default all sums o2id b biddur will

If_broceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to
Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice
otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plamtiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MAY 26, 2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 44 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 273 OF 2010 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDD ER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:
BEGINNING at the southeasterly corner of Filth and Walnut Streets; THENCE along Fifth Street in an easterly
dircction 49 ¥4 feet to a corner; THENCE on a ling parallel with Walnut Sirect in a southerly direction 115 feet to
a comer; THENCE along other land of former grantor in chain of title in a westerly direction, paraflel with the
first course herein, 49 )4 feet to Walnut Street; THENCE along same in a northerly dircetion 115 fect to the place
of beginning.
BEING KNOWN AS: 402 East Fifth Strect, Berwick, PA 18603
PROPERTY ID NO.: 04A-08-072
TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES AND MEGAN E.
LAUBACH, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH THE RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP BY DEED FROM KIBERLY A.
GAVLICK, NOW BY MARRIAGE KIMBERLY A. TOKAR AND JACK J. TOKAR. WIFE AND HUSBAND
DATED 3/12/07 RECORDED 3/14/07 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200702587.

TERME OF b

MINIMIUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: 1t areater of ten (10%) pecs.ont of o bid
ssh, certified

rice or sosts {opening bid at salel. Minhmum payment is fo be pald in o
check or cashiers chegk at Yme of sals,
REMAINING BAL ARCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid nrice is b
be paid within (8) duys after the sale in gash, cectified cheeak or cashier's check,
IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: TAILURE TQ PAY THE 1D
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERV S MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BiD UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE
FOR PAYWMENT WITHIN THE PRESCIMBED TINE PERIOD,
e Hthe successtul bidder falls 1o nay the bid price as per the ahove worms, the
Sheritl may eioci either to sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the
property, o to resell the nroporty at the bidder's risk «od malniein an action against
the hidder for breach of vontract, In the case of » default all ~uins paid by bidder will
be considered forferied, but will be applied agninst any damones recoverable, The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incuiridd by the Shoriff in
connection with any action against the bidder in which the bidder is found abin for
damanss,
If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to
Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff’s Office receives advance written notice
otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plaintiff's Attorncy Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark Udren Timothy T. Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 68003



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MAY 26,2010 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 44 OF 2010 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 273 OF 2010 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIF¥’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land lying and being situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the southeasterly corner of Fifth and Walnut Streets; TIIENCE along Fifth Street in an easterly
direction 49 ¥; feet to a corner; THENCE on a linc paratlel with Walnut Strect in a southerly direction 115 feet to
a corer; THENCE along other land of former grantor in chain of title in a westerly dircction, parallel with the
first coursc herein, 49 % feet to Walnut Street; THHIENCE along same in a northerly direction 115 feet to the place
of beginning.

BEING KNOWN AS: 402 East Fifth Strect, Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: 04A-08-072

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN CHRISTOPHER L. HARGRAVES AND MEGAN L.
LAUBACH, AS JOINT TENANTS WITH THE RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP BY DEED FROM KIBERLY A.
GAVLICK, NOW BY MARRTAGE KIMBERLY A. TOKAR AND JACK J. TOKAR, WIFE AND HUSBAND
DATED 3/12/07 RECORDED 3/14/07 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200702587,

FILAUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The covater of 21 {10%) nercent of the hid
price oy costs (opening bid af sale), Minimum poonentis te be pald n cash, certifi
check or cashier's check at ime of sale,

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICFE: ~nv remaining amount of the bid price is to
be paid within (8) days after the s.le incash, certified check or cashiers cheok,

MPORTANT NCTICE FOR FALLURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE B
FRIGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANG
CONSEQUENCES 1O THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUIMDS ARE AVAILABR
FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

if the successtul bidder falls o ray the bid price as per the abovy iorms, the

clect either 1o sue the hidder for the balance dus without a resaie of the

proqevty, or o resell the proserty at the bidder's risk and maintain an action a ainst
the dder for breach of contiact, In the case of a Cwiaylt all soins paid by bidder Wil
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damagy. recoverabls, Thy
defaulting bidder will be responsible for anv attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in
connection with any action against the bidder In which the bidder is found iiahle for
gamages.

Iif proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be payable to
Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written notice
otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the Plaintiff.

Plamtift's Attorncy Sheriff of Columbia County
Mark Udren Timothy T, Chamberlain
111 Woodcrest Road www.sheriffofcolumbiacountv.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08003



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P. ATTOFR 'Y FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIR-. - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DQYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #7586(C
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST RQAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 : Columbia County
Agset-Backed Certificates, :
Serieg 2007-5 ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff :
STENT 2 U i
o ﬁ;l)\ ﬁb l* \
Christopher L. Hargraves ENO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendantc (s)

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Columbia COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above

matter, you are directed to levy upon and sgell the following

described property:

402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due 5151, 733 .09

Interest From 3/28/10
to Date of Sale
Cngoing Per Diem of 325,97
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

{Costs to be added) S

Prothonotary

s .
sy (L) D Koo, V)\i@%
l{)‘\l.;\i\:)}\f!\_r\ /Jxl»lﬁ(. {Juﬂ b-kflhi— Clerk

Pmth & Ckerk of Sev. Couris i =0 Y
My Com. Ex. 1 Monday in 2012 =



sLb THAT CERTAIN lot pisce or percel of laad lyving and belng situate inn she Borougt of

Berwick, Counly of Tonlumbie and Siate of Pennayivaniz, boanded and degcribed 2s follows, 1o
W

BEGINNING at the soatheasvwlv comer of Fifth and Walnut Sweets; THENCE giong Fifth
Street woan sysierdy direction 48-1/2 feet to & comer; THENCE on & Hne parallel with Wainut
Srréef in a gouthsr.y direction 115 feel 1o a cornes; THENCE & ong other land of former grantor

chain of ntls i e wasterly dirsciion, pasallel with ihe fitst course hersin, 48-1/2 fees ic Walnus
Smees THENCE glong same i 2 northe rly directior 115 faetio the pL.we,o beginning.

EETING KNOWIN AS: 402 Bast PFifth Street
Berwicl:, PA 18603

PRCFERTY 1L NO. ; C42-08-072

TITLE Y0 SAIDR PREMISES IS VaSTED IN CHRISTCPHER .. HARGRAVES AND
MEGAN F. TLAUBRCH, ?A_-":‘ J VT TENANTEZ WITH RIGHT COF SURVIVORSHIE BY
DFJ:.D FROM KIMBERLY Z, GAVLICE, NOW BY MARRIAGE KIMBZRLY i. CEAR

AND JACK J, TOKAR DARTIED 2/12/20C7 RECOERDED 3/14/2007 INSTRUMENT
_\TO.: 200702587,



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P - ATTOF <Y FOR PLAINTIFF

3

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUILN. - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M., MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856~-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as ! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One { CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Lecan Trust 2007-5 : Columbia County
Asset-Backed Certificates, :
Series 2007-5 { MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff R _ .
v. L SO0-ENA L.

Christopher L. Hargraves ENO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendant (g}

PRAECTIPE FOR WRIT COF EXECUTION

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

SS IV b B (2

Please issue Writ of Execution in the above matter:

$151,733.0%

Amount due

Interest From 3/28/10
to Date of Sale

Ongoing Per Diem of 525,37
to actual date of sale including if sale is

held at a later date

{Costs to be added) S

UDREN LAWﬂDFF%?ffzpp.C.
el

Attornéeys—F Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, QUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQCUIRE




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P ATTOR Y FOR PLAINTIFF

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIR-. - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M., MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as ! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option Cne : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 { Columbia County
Asset-Backed Certificates, :
Series 2007-5 ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff :

v.

Christopher L. Hargraves SNO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendant (g)

CERTIFICATE TO THE SHERIFF
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

1. The judgment entered in the above matter is based on an Action:
2. In Assumpsit {Contract)
B. In Trespass (Accident)
X C. In Mortgage Foreclosure
D. On a Note accompanying a purchase money mortgage and the
property being exposed to sale is the mortgaged property.
IT. The Defendant (s} own the property being exposed to sale as:
A, An individual
B. Tenants by Entireties
X C. Joint Tenants with right of survivorship
D. A partnership
E. Tenants in Common
F. A corporation

ITTI. The Defendant({g) is (are):

X A, Resident Iin the Commonwealth of Penngylvania
B. Not resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

C. If more than one Defendant and either A or B above is not

applicable, state which Defendant is resident of the

Commeonwealth of Pennsylvania.
Resident:

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.

C.

T
Rreor

reys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN;-ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATC, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P. ATTOR" 'Y FCR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIR- - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOCDCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST RCOAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as §COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One i CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 : Columbia County
Asset-Backed Certificates, i
Seriegs 2007-5 . ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Flaintiff :

V.

Christopher L. Hargraves ENO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendant {s)

CERTIFICATE
I hereby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to
the provisions of Act 91 because it is:
{ ) An FHA insured mortgage
( ) Non-owner occupied
( ) Vacant
{ X)) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.
{ ) Over 24 months delinquent.
This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN;-ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATCO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW QFFICES, P ~. ATTOFY &Y FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIh. - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRATINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE -~ ID #3457s&
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M., ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

B56-669-5400

Pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as gCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 : Columbia County
Asset-Backed Certificates, :
Series 2007-5 . ! MCRTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff :

V.

Christopher 1.. Hargraves ENO. 2010-¢v-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendant (s}

CERTIFICATE

I hereby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to
the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

{ ) An FHA insured mortgage

{ ) Non-owner occupied

{ ) Vacant

{ X ) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.
{ ) Over 24 months delinguent.

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa. C.5. Sec., 4804 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

e >

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDRENTESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P ATTOR™ Y FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIR. - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M., ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
i CIVIL DIVISION
: Columbia County

Wells Fargoc Bank, N.A. as
Trustee for Option One

Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5
Asset-Backed Certificates,

Seriesg 2007-5 EMORTGAGE FORECLCSURE
Plaintiff i
V.
Christopher L. Hargraves ENO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendant {s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 32129.1

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan
Trust 2007-5 Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2007-5, Plaintiff
in the above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets
forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was
filed the following information concerning the real property

located at: 402 East Fifth Street, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Qwner(s)

Name Addres

Christopher L. Hargraves 402 East
Berwick,

Megan E. Laubach 402 East
Berwlick,

2. Name and address of Defendant{(s) in

Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment c

or reputed Owner(sg}:

=]

Fifth Street
PA 18603

Fifth Street
PA 18603

the judgment:

reditor whose judgment is

a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

None



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder ~Ff every mortgage
of record:

Name Address
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as P.O. Box 961730
Trustee for Option One Irving, TX 75063-1730

Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Series 2007-5

Cption One Mortgage Corporation 6501 Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618-2118

The New York Mortgages Co., LLC 1301 Avenue of Americas,
A New York Corporation 7-" Floor, New York, NY 10019

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
on the property:
Name Address

None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Celumbia County Tax Claim P.O. Box 380

Bureau Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Section P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603



I verify that the statements made in thisg affida*+t are true and
correct to the best ¢ my personal knowledge or .formation and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject te the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

UDREN'%aﬂ;DEE;gESt:§jF'

& ]
Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN,-.ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

DATED: Maxrch 27, 2010




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P . ATTOF Y FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIke - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One { CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 i Columbia County
Asget-Backed Certificates, :
Seriesgs 2007-5 : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff :

v.

Christopher L. Hargraves INO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach.
Defendant (s}

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan
Trust 2007-5 Asgsset-Backed Certificates, Series 2007-5, Plaintiff
in the above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets
forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was
filed the following information concerning the real preoperty
located at: 402 East Fifth Street, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(g):
Name Address

Christopher I.. Hargraves 402 East PFifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Megan E. Laubach 402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE
3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is
a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

None



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder ~f every mortgage
of record:

Name ' Address
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as P.C. Box 961730
Trustee for Option One Irving, TX 75063-1730

Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5
Asset-Backed Certificates,
Serieg 2007-5

Option One Mortgage Corporation 6501 Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618-2118

The New York Mortgages Co., LLC 1301 Avenue of Americas,
A New York Corporation 7% Floor, New York, NY 10019

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
cn the property:
Name Address

None

é. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax Claim P.C. Box 380

Bureau Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Section P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of Pa, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale: :
Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603



I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best . wmy personal knowledge or iformation and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: March 27, 2010
UD%EE#QQE#DEEIQESj:§jF.
Y: '

fgfbrﬂeygnfor Plaintiff
MARK J. UDEENhngépUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P ~. ATTOP ™Y FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIk. - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - XD #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as ! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option Cne : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 : Columbia County
Asget-Backed Certificates, :
Series 2007-5 ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff :

V.

Christopher L. Hargraves INO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 312¢.1

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan
Trust 2007-5 Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2007-5, Plaintiff
in the above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets
forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was
filed the following information concerning the real property
located at: 402 Eagt Fifth Street, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner{s):
Name 2ddress

Christopher L. Hargraves 402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Megan E. Laubach 402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE
3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is
a record lien on the real precperty to be sold:

Name _ _ Address

None



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage
of record:

Name Address
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as P.C. Box 961730
Trustee for Option One Irving, TX 75063-1730

Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5
Asget-Backed Certificates,
Seriles 2007-5

Option One Mortgage Corporation 6501 Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618-2118

The New York Mortgages Co., LLC 1301 Avenue of Americas,
A New York Corporation 7" Floor, New York, NY 10019

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
on the property:
Name Address

None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax Claim P.O. Box 380

Bureau Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Section P.0. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth cf PA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Qccupants 402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PR 18603



I verify that the starements made in this affidavit are true and
correct to the best « my personal knowledge or .formation and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: March 27, 2010

UDREN LA .C.
e

Y: .
Attoraneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UD?ENT\_};QQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.r. ATTORM®Y FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIL - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M, ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 ! Columbia County
Asset-Backed Certificates, :
Series 2007-5 ! MORTGAGE FORECLQSURE

Plaintiff :

V.

Christopher L. Hargraves ENO. 2010-cv-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendant (s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE QF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Christopher L. Hargraves
402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 402 East Fifth Street, Berwick, PA
18603 is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on

, at in the Columbia County
Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA , to enforce the court judgment of
$151,733.09, obtained by Plaintiff above (the mortgagee) against
you. If the sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for
the Next Available Sale. :

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
¥YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, vou must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back paymernt,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's feeg. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: {(856) 6£69-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner yvou contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. {See notice on
Page two omn how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLI 'O SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND U HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not ztopped, your property will be scold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the wvalue of vour property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buver pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find ocut if this has happened, you may call
BE6-665-5400,

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6, You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid fox
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 20 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10} days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TQO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DQ NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OQFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND QUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
168 East Fifth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
168 Eagt Fifth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-8760



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P. . ATTORMEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUII - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One { CIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 : Columbia County
Asset-Backed Certificates, :
Series 2007-5 ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Plaintiff :

V.

Christopher L. Hargraves ENO. 2010-¢cv-273

Megan E. Laubach
Defendant (s}

NOTICE QF SHERTIFF'S SALE QOF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Megan E. Laubach
402 East Fifth Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 402 East Fifth Street, Berwick, PA
18603 1s scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on

. at _ in the Ceolumbia County
Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA , to enforce the court judgment of
$151,733.09, obtained by Plaintiff above {the mortgagee) against
yvou. If the sale is postponed, the property will be relisted for
the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
¥OU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SATE

To prevent this Sheriffrs Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (856} -669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, 1f the judgment was improperly entered.
You may alsc ask the Court to postpeone the sale for good cause.

3. You may alsc be able tc stop the sale through cother legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on
page two on how to cbtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YNU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SL .IFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLAC.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not =topped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadeguate compared to the walue of your property,

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find ocut if this has happened, vou may call
856-669-5400,

4., If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened,

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict vou.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid cut in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptiong (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, 1f you act immediately after the szale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAFER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LIJTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
168 East Fifth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
168 East Fifth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-874640



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. AT RNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - .D #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE ~ ID #34576
ALAN M., MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOCDCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee for : COURT OF COMMON PLERLS
Option One Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 ! CIVIL DIVISION
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2007-5 i Columbia County

P.O. Box 961730 :

Irving, TX 75063-1730 ;MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff :
V.
Christopher L. Hargraves NO 2010-¢cv-273

Megan E. Laubach

402 East Fifth Street

Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant (g}

Waiver of Watchman

1, Attorney , do hereby state that any Deputy Sheriff or Sheriff levying upon
or attaching any property under the writ issued i.n the above-captioned matter may leave
samc withoul a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying
such person of such levy or attachment, without liability of the part of such Deputy

Sheni ff or Sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such

property before the Sheriff’s sale thereof.

~ Attorney for Plaintiff
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AL THEAT CERTATN ot piese or parcsl of land lying =nd being shivate i the Sorougr of
Berwiclk, Connty of Columbie end State of Pennsyivaniz, boundsd and deseriped as foliows,

wil

BEGININING ai the sputhsasterly comsr of Fifth and Walnwt Sweets; THENCE along Fifth
Srrest inoan sasterhy direction 49-1/2 fzet 1o a comer; THENCE or & Hne paralle! widh Walnut
Street in a Gu»ner iy direction 1178 fa2! 1o a comer; THENTE along otner land of former granvor
ir: chair of titls in 2 westerly dirsation, naralie! with the 1irst course hereip, 48-1/2 foe! i¢ Walru!
Strest; THENCE along same in z northerly dirsction 115 feetio tie place of baginning,

BEING ENOWN AS: 402 East Fifth Strest
Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO. : 04A-08-072

TITLE 0 SATD P_{PP"T‘C} S VESTED IN CHRISTCPHER L. HARGRAVES AND
MEGAY . LAUOBACH, =» CINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT O SURVIVCRSHIP 2Y
DEZD FREOM KIMEERLY ?—\_, GEVLTCK, NOW EBY MARRIAGE KIMBERLY A, TCKAR
END JAlK O, TOEAE DATE 3/12/2007 RECORDED 3/14/2007 INSTRUMENT
NO.: Z2007C02587.

W



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOCDCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as : COURT COF COMMON PLEAS

Trustee for Option One : CIVIL DIVISION

Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-5 : Columbia County

Asset-Backed Certificates, :

Series 2007-5 ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff :

WL H
INO. 2010-cv-273
Christopher L. Hargraves :
Megan E. Laubach
Defendant (s)

AFPFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
S5

COUNTY OF CAMDEN

THE UNDERSIGNED being duly sworn, deposes and says that the
avermenteg herein are based upon investigations made and records
maintained by us either as Plaintiff or as servicing agent of the
Plaintiff herein and that the above Defendant(s) are not in the
Military or Naval Service of the United States of America or its Allies
as defined in the Servicemembers' Civil Relief Act (108 P.L. 189%; 117
Stat. 2835; 20C3 Eracted H.R. 100}, and that the age and last known
residence and employment of each Defendant are as follows:

Defendant: Christopher L. Hargraves
Age: Over 18
Regidence: As captioned above
Employvment : Unknown
Defendant: Megan E. Laubach
Adge: Over 18
Resldence: As captioned above . T e
Employment : Unknown
Name:
Title: ATTORNEY ¥FOE PLATNTIFF
2worn to and subscribed Compary : UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
before me this 277 day Q{E

oﬁ MaVFu, 2010 \\
§ Y
Nétary ubllc '
LAHA STEARS
Vﬂ%ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ&ﬂ#kmi

CVHTPRSINN P TR0




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for Option One fCIVIL DIVISION
Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-% ! Columbia County
Agget-Backed Certificates, :
Serieg 2007-5 : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff :
WL

:NO. 2010-cv-273
Christcpher L. Hargraves :
Megan E. Laubach
Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT OF MNON-MILITARY SERVICE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
85

COUNTY OF CAMDEN

THE UNDERSIGNED being duly sworn, deposes and says tha the
averments herein are based upcn investigations made and records
maintained by us either as Plaintiff or as servicing agent of the
Plaintiff herein and that the above Defendant(s) are not in the
Military or Naval Service of the United States of America or ics Allies
28 defined in the Servicemembers' Civil Relief aAct (108 P.L. 189; 117
Stat. 2835; 2003 Enacted H.R. 100), and that the age and last known
residence and employment of each Defendant are as follows:

Defendant: Christeopher L. Hargraves
Age: Over 18
Residence: As captioned above
Employment : Unknown
Defendant: Megan E. Laubach
Age: Over 18
Residence: As captioned above T
Employment : Unknown -
Name : '”1
Title: ATTORNEY FO ?LAlN TIFF
SWorn to and subscribed Company: UDREN L ﬁﬁﬁ ICES, P.C.
before me this 27" day @q\“‘g) N

of, Marai, “3 0.

1Y
| 3{\ \CA/ ﬁS“ g \fm“ﬁ.
NBthJ Publlc N
LAaRA STEARY
HTIARY PURLIC OENEW 55
Jarnirvdesion Diapkes TR TR




MARK J. UDREN*
STUART WINNEG*®*
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA*+*
LOUES A, SIMONT
ADAM L. KAYES®**
LORRAINE DOYLE®*
ALAN M, MINATO#**
ADMITIED NS, PA, FL
*ADMITTED FA
FHEADMITTED NJ, PA

TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

March 27, 2010

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856. 669 . 5400
FAX: 856. 669. 5399
pleadings@udren.com

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TONEW JERSEY OFFICE

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
2T5-568-9507

Re: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Trustee for Option One Mortgage Loan

Trust 2007-5 Asset-Backed Certificates,

Ve,

Christopher L. Hargraves
Megan E. Laubach
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2010-¢cv-273

Dear Sir:

Series 2007-5

Please serve the Defendant (s), Christopher L. Hargraves and Megan
E. Laubach at 402 East Fifth Street, Berwick,

PA 18603.

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at 402 East Fifth

Street, Berwick,

UDREN_LAW-OFFT

-
i

PA 18603,

- Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, PC
PA ESCROW ACCOUNT E Bank
111 WOODCREST ROAD America's Most Convenient Bank® NUMBER
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003 147850
3-180/360
5
One Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 * . DATE AMOUNT -
March 26, 2010 s 500,00
PAY
TOTHE YOI Pﬂ._..mw mo U\p,mm
Nwomm Columbia County Sheriff K YRR g _,.m.\ .
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